
2023 Michigan Certificate of Need Annual Survey
Dedicated Endoscopy or Cystoscopy Rooms, and C-Section Rooms on a Sterile Corridor
Report 051

Facility

Number Facility Name Type

Endoscopy or Cystoscopy

Rooms Cases Hours

C-Section

Rooms Cases Hours

Hybrid

OR/CC Labs

50.0060 MCLAREN MACOMB H 0 0 0 2 277 262 0

50.0110 HENRY FORD HEALTH MACOMB HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 517 693 1

50.6822* EASTSIDE ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 4 6,633 5,970 0 0 0 0

50.6858* EASTSIDE ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 2 4,134 3,722 0 0 0 0

50.6862* MACOMB ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 4 12,786 4,263 0 0 0 0

58.0030 PROMEDICA MONROE REGIONAL HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 149 217 0

63.0014 HURON VALLEY-SINAI HOSPITAL H 1 690 591 2 262 330 0

63.0030 COREWELL HLTH WILLIAM BEAUMONT UNIV HOSP H 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

63.0050 COREWELL HEALTH FARMINGTON HILLS HOSP H 0 0 0 2 227 339 0

63.0070 ASCENSION PROVIDENCE ROCHESTER HOSPITAL H 1 745 657 2 247 401 0

63.0080 HENRY FORD HEALTH MADISON HEIGHTS HOSP H 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

63.0110* PONTIAC GENERAL HOSPITAL H 1 124 59 0 0 0 0

63.0120 MCLAREN OAKLAND H 1 721 718 0 0 0 0

63.0130 ASCENSION PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 3 565 848 0

63.0140 TRINITY HEALTH OAKLAND HOSPITAL H 1 1,313 1,178 2 686 1,106 1

63.0160 COREWELL HEALTH BEAUMONT TROY HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 3 1,085 1,198 0

63.0176 HENRY FORD WEST BLOOMFIELD HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 646 914 0

63.0177 ASCENSION PROVIDENCE HOSP- NOVI CAMPUS H 0 0 0 2 431 647 0

63.6001* MICHIGAN ENDOSCOPY CENTER AT PROVIDENCE F 3 7,106 3,562 0 0 0 0

63.6907* SURGICAL CENTERS OF MICHIGAN, LLC F 4 14,153 4,718 0 0 0 0

63.6910* MICHIGAN ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 3 9,035 4,699 0 0 0 0

63.6911* GASTROINTESTINAL ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 3 9,274 4,637 0 0 0 0

74.0020 MCLAREN PORT HURON H 0 0 0 2 336 170 0

81.0010 FOREST HEALTH MEDICAL CENTER H 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

81.0030 TRINITY HEALTH ANN ARBOR HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 3 1,387 1,875 1

81.0060 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN HEALTH H 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

81.6818* CENTER FOR DIGESTIVE CARE F 2 6,833 3,424 0 0 0 0

82.0010 COREWELL HEALTH WAYNE HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 147 241 0

82.0030 COREWELL HEALTH BEAUMONT - GROSSE POINTE H 0 0 0 2 143 189 0

82.0070 GARDEN CITY HOSPITAL H 3 1,529 949 2 26 44 0

82.0120 COREWELL HEALTH DEARBORN HOSPITAL H 3 3,833 2,254 3 1,634 2,199 1

* Dedicated Rooms Only

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section G of the survey.
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82.0170 COREWELL HEALTH TRENTON HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 206 330 0

82.0190 TRINITY HEALTH LIVONIA HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 251 326 0

82.0230 HENRY FORD WYANDOTTE HOSPITAL H 1 990 870 2 475 790 0

83.0190 HENRY FORD HEALTH HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 886 1,469 2

83.0240* HUTZEL WOMEN'S HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 4 1,179 1,874 0

83.0420 ASCENSION ST. JOHN HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 3 1,133 1,133 1

83.0450 SINAI-GRACE HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 3 208 311 0

HSA 1: SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN 38 Facilities 39 79,899 42,271 56 13,103 17,906 9

23.0021 EATON RAPIDS MEDICAL CENTER H 1 618 155 0 0 0 0

30.0010 HILLSDALE HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 138 191 0

33.0010 MCLAREN GREATER LANSING H 0 0 0 2 400 586 1

33.0060 EDWARD W SPARROW HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 3 1,208 1,750 1

38.0010 HENRY FORD HEALTH JACKSON HOSPITAL H 1 2,856 1,236 1 353 513 1

46.0020 PROMEDICA CHARLES-VIRGINIA HICKMAN HOSP. H 0 0 0 1 149 176 0

HSA 2: MID-SOUTHERN 6 Facilities 2 3,474 1,391 8 2,248 3,216 3

08.0010 COREWELL HEALTH PENNOCK HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 64 71 0

11.0050 COREWELL HEALTH LAKELAND HOSP ST. JOSEPH H 1 868 665 2 269 311 0

11.0070 COREWELL HEALTH LAKELAND HOSPITAL-NILES H 1 279 208 1 99 110 0

11.6060* GREAT LAKES ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 2 2,154 1,180 0 0 0 0

12.0010 PROMEDICA COLDWATER REGIONAL HOSPITAL H 1 1,033 349 1 95 186 0

13.0031 BRONSON BATTLE CREEK HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 273 399 0

13.0080 OAKLAWN HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 135 186 0

13.6816 BATTLE CREEK ENDOSCOPY & SURGERY CENTER F 2 1,541 512 0 0 0 0

39.0010 ASCENSION BORGESS HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 138 174 0

39.0020 BRONSON METHODIST HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 3 1,223 1,728 0

39.6833* KALAMAZOO ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 3 4,919 1,947 0 0 0 0

HSA 3: SOUTHWEST 11 Facilities 10 10,794 4,861 13 2,296 3,165 0

41.0040 COREWELL HEALTH GRAND RAPIDS-BUTTERWORTH H 0 0 0 1 2,576 2,957 3

41.0060 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN HEALTH - WEST H 0 0 0 2 546 623 0

41.0080 TRINITY HEALTH GRAND RAPIDS HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 2 514 701 0

41.6830* COREWELL HEALTH GRAND RAPIDS HOSPITAL F 10 25,502 11,080 0 0 0 0

* Dedicated Rooms Only

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section G of the survey.
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41.6837* GRAND RIVER ENDOSCOPY CENTER F 2 4,412 1,985 0 0 0 0

54.0030 COREWELL HEALTH BIG RAPIDS HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 119 153 0

59.0010 SPARROW CARSON HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

61.0020 TRINITY HEALTH MUSKEGON HOSPITAL H 1 2,402 1,720 2 510 680 1

62.0010 COREWELL HEALTH GERBER HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 95 132 0

70.0010 TRINITY HEALTH GRAND HAVEN HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

70.0020 HOLLAND COMMUNITY HOSPITAL H 1 886 764 2 430 394 0

HSA 4: WEST MICHIGAN 11 Facilities 14 33,202 15,549 13 4,790 5,640 4

25.0040 HURLEY MEDICAL CENTER H 0 0 0 3 716 902 0

25.0050 MCLAREN FLINT H 0 0 0 1 68 96 1

25.0072 ASCENSION GENESYS HOSPITAL H 1 1,760 1,104 2 546 546 0

25.6831* THE CENTER FOR GASTROINTESTINAL HEALTH F 4 10,056 3,419 0 0 0 0

25.6832 CROWNE POINT ENDOSCOPY & SURGERY CENTER F 2 1,243 422 0 0 0 0

44.0010 MCLAREN-LAPEER REGION H 1 581 466 1 47 60 0

78.0010 MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE H 0 0 0 1 132 130 0

HSA 5: GENESEE-LAPEER-SHIAWASSEE 7 Facilities 8 13,640 5,411 8 1,509 1,734 1

06.0020* ASCENSION STANDISH HOSPITAL H 1 730 292 0 0 0 0

09.0050 MCLAREN BAY REGION H 2 4,034 1,827 1 132 162 1

29.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER ALMA H 0 0 0 1 152 192 0

35.0010 ASCENSION ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 50 51 0

37.0010 MCLAREN - CENTRAL MICHIGAN H 1 1,634 637 1 128 146 0

56.0020 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER MIDLAND H 0 0 0 1 463 581 1

65.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER WEST BRANCH H 0 0 0 1 39 51 0

73.0020 COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER - COOPER H 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

73.0050 ASCENSION ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL H 1 666 209 0 0 0 0

73.0061 COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER - HARRISON H 1 1,184 950 3 972 1,184 0

HSA 6: EAST CENTRAL 10 Facilities 6 8,248 3,915 9 1,936 2,367 3

04.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER ALPENA H 0 0 0 1 131 162 0

10.0020 PAUL OLIVER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL H 1 116 59 0 0 0 0

15.0021 MUNSON HEALTHCARE CHARLEVOIX HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 63 86 0

20.0020 MUNSON HEALTHCARE GRAYLING HOSPITAL H 0 0 0 1 276 276 0

* Dedicated Rooms Only

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section G of the survey.
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28.0010 MUNSON MEDICAL CENTER H 0 0 0 2 2,145 2,145 2

51.0020 MUNSON HEALTHCARE MANISTEE HOSPITAL H 1 1,035 340 0 0 0 0

69.0020 MUNSON HEALTH OTSEGO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL H 2 1,870 878 1 60 73 0

84.0010 MUNSON HEALTHCARE CADILLAC HOSPITAL H 1 1,514 756 1 324 324 0

HSA 7: NORTHERN LOWER 8 Facilities 5 4,535 2,033 7 2,999 3,066 2

07.0020 BARAGA COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL H 1 299 106 0 0 0 0

17.0020 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER - SAULT H 1 2,199 616 1 72 70 0

48.0020 HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAL H 1 344 160 0 0 0 0

HSA 8: UPPER PENINSULA 3 Facilities 3 2,842 882 1 72 70 0

State Total 94 Facilities 87 156,634 76,313 115 28,953 37,164 22

* Dedicated Rooms Only

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section G of the survey.
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